

DEC 20 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
U. S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

PAUL J. WATFORD
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
555 W. Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
JAMES I. CROWLEY
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for
the *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CATALYST THEORY IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, PURPOSE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ATTORNEY’S FEES STATUTES.....	7
A. Congress Authorized Attorney’s Fee Awards Only Against Violators Of Federal Law	8
B. The Catalyst Theory Is Inconsistent With The Plain Language Of Attorney’s Fees Statutes, And Is Therefore Invalid, Because It Does Not Require A Determination That The Defendant Violated Federal Law.....	15
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE CATALYST THEORY IS VALID AS A GENERAL MATTER, IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION BELOW AND HOLD THAT THE CATALYST THEORY MAY NOT PRO- PERLY BE APPLIED IN CASES RENDERED MOOT BY LEGISLATIVE ACTION.....	20
A. The Catalyst Theory Does Not Provide A Workable Standard To Determine Whether A Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Has “Caused” The Passage Or Repeal Of Legislation.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Catalyst Theory Requires Impermissible Judicial Intrusion Into The Legislative Proc- esses Of State And Local Governments	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alioto v. Williams</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981).....	18
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	8
<i>American Constitutional Party v. Munro</i> , 650 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>American Council of the Blind, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Baumgartner v. Harrisburg Hous. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 541 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	25
<i>Brown v. Gaston County Dyeing Mach. Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1377 (4th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Brown v. Griggsville Comty. Unit Sch. Dist. No.</i> 4, 12 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	27
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	6, 9-10, 14
<i>Citizens Against Tax Waste v. Westerville City</i> <i>Sch.</i> , 985 F.2d 255 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16, 22
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	8-9
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	2, 9, 14, 15
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .	19
<i>Kilgore v. City of Pasadena</i> , 53 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Lea v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 438 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski</i> , 17 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16, 18
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	10
<i>Marbley v. Bane</i> , 57 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milton v. Shalala</i> , 17 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Morris v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 194 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Adams</i> , 159 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	9
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970).....	11, 12, 12-13, 13
<i>Paris v. United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Payne v. Board of Educ.</i> , 88 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16, 21
<i>Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills</i> , 300 F. Supp. 338 (D. Or. 1969).....	13
<i>Ross v. Horn</i> , 598 F.2d 1312 (3d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	18-19, 19
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 6 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 18, 24
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	25
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	25
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	24
<i>Zinn v. Shalala</i> , 35 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e).....	8
§ 1988.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2000a-3(b).....	8
§ 2000e-5(k).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 3613(c)(2).....	4, 8
§§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 12205.....	4, 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	8, 9, 11, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	9
Alan Rosenthal, <i>Legislative Life: People, Pro- cess, and Performance in the States</i> (1981).....	22, 25
